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COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS

Denial of Commercial Availability 
Request under the United States-
Caribbean Basin Trade Partnership Act 
(CBTPA)

May 6, 2004.
AGENCY: The Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA).
ACTION: Denial of the request alleging 
that certain yarn-dyed, 100 percent 
cotton woven flannel fabrics, made from 
ring-spun yarns, for use in apparel 
articles, excluding gloves, cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner under the CBTPA.

SUMMARY: On March 4, 2004, the 
Chairman of CITA received a petition 
from Sandler, Travis, & Rosenberg, P.A. 
on behalf of Dillards, Inc. of Little Rock 
Arkansas and BWA, Inc. of New York, 
New York alleging that certain 100 
percent cotton woven flannel fabrics, 
made from 14 through 41 NM single 
ring-spun yarns of different colors, 
classified in subheading 5208.43.00 of 
the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States (HTSUS) of 2 × 1 twill 
weave construction, weighing not more 
than 200 grams per square meter, for use 
in apparel articles, excluding gloves, 
cannot be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. It requested that apparel 
of such fabrics be eligible for 
preferential treatment under the CBTPA. 
Based on currently available 
information, CITA has determined that 
these subject fabrics can be supplied by 
the domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner and 
therefore denies the request.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Janet Heinzen, International Trade 
Specialist, Office of Textiles and 
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
(202) 482–3400.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 213(b)(2)(A)(v)(II) of the 
Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as 
added by Section 211(a) of the CBTPA; 
Section 6 of Executive Order No. 13191 of 
January 17, 2001.

Background
The CBTPA provides for quota- and 

duty-free treatment for qualifying textile 
and apparel products. Such treatment is 
generally limited to products 
manufactured from yarns and fabrics 
formed in the United States or a 
beneficiary country. The CBTPA also 
provides for quota- and duty-free 

treatment for apparel articles that are 
both cut (or knit-to-shape) and sewn or 
otherwise assembled in one or more 
CBTPA beneficiary countries from fabric 
or yarn that is not formed in the United 
States, if it has been determined that 
such fabric or yarn cannot be supplied 
by the domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. In 
Executive Order No. 13191, the 
President delegated to CITA the 
authority to determine whether yarns or 
fabrics cannot be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner under the 
CBTPA and directed CITA to establish 
procedures to ensure appropriate public 
participation in any such determination. 
On March 6, 2001, CITA published 
procedures that it will follow in 
considering requests. (66 FR 13502).

On March 4, 2004, the Chairman of 
CITA received a petition from Sandler, 
Travis, & Rosenberg, P.A. on behalf of 
Dillards, Inc. of Little Rock Arkansas 
and BWA, Inc. of New York, New York 
alleging that certain 100 percent cotton 
woven flannel fabrics, made from 14 
through 41 NM single ring-spun yarns of 
different colors, classified in subheading 
5208.43.00 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) 
of 2 × 1 twill weave construction, 
weighing not more than 200 grams per 
square meter, cannot be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner and 
requesting quota- and duty-free 
treatment under the CBTPA for apparel 
articles, excluding gloves, that are both 
cut and sewn in one or more CBTPA 
beneficiary countries from such fabrics.

On March 11, 2004, CITA solicited 
public comments regarding this request 
(69 FR 11596), particularly with respect 
to whether these fabrics can be supplied 
by the domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. On 
March 29, 2004, CITA and the Office of 
the U.S. Trade Representative offered to 
hold consultations with the relevant 
Congressional committees. We also 
requested the advice of the U.S. 
International Trade Commission and the 
relevant Industry Trade Advisory 
Committees.

Based on the information provided, 
including review of the request, public 
comments and advice received, and our 
knowledge of the industry, CITA has 
determined that certain 100 percent 
cotton woven flannel fabrics, made from 
14 through 41 NM single ring-spun 
yarns of different colors, of 2 × 1 twill 
weave construction, weighing not more 
than 200 grams per square meter, for use 
in apparel articles, excluding gloves, 
can be supplied by the domestic 

industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. The petition is denied.

James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 04–10674 Filed 5–10–04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–S

COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS

Denial of Commercial Availability 
Request under the African Growth and 
Opportunity Act (AGOA), the United 
States-Caribbean Basin Trade 
Partnership Act (CBTPA), and the 
Andean Trade Promotion and Drug 
Eradication Act (ATPDEA)

May 6, 2004.

AGENCY: The Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA).

ACTION: Denial of the request alleging 
that certain cotton corduroy fabric for 
use in apparel articles cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner under the AGOA, the CBTPA, 
and the ATPDEA.

SUMMARY: On March 5, 2004, the 
Chairman of CITA received a request 
from S. Schwab Company Inc. alleging 
that smooth, round cut 10-wale per inch 
(4-wale per centimeter) 100% cotton 
corduroy fabric classified in subheading 
5801.22.90 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), 
cannot be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. It requested that apparel 
articles of such fabrics be eligible for 
preferential treatment under the 
ATPDEA, the AGOA and the CBTPA.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Anna Flaaten, International Trade 
Specialist, Office of Textiles and 
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
(202) 482–3400.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Section 112(b)(5)(B) of the 

AGOA; Section 213(b)(2)(A)(v)(II) of the 
Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act, as 
added by Section 211(a) of the CBTPA; 
Sections 1 and 6 of Executive Order No. 
13191 of January 17, 2001; Presidential 
Proclamations 7350 and 7351 of October 4, 
2000; Section 204 (b)(3)(B)(ii) of the 
ATPDEA, Presidential Proclamation 7616 of 
October 31, 2002, Executive Order 13277 of 
November 19, 2002, and the United States 
Trade Representative’s Notice of Further 
Assignment of Functions of November 25, 
2002.
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Background

The AGOA, the CBTPA, and the 
ATPDEA provide for quota- and duty-
free treatment for qualifying textile and 
apparel products. Such treatment is 
generally limited to products 
manufactured from yarns and fabrics 
formed in the United States or a 
beneficiary country. The AGOA, the 
CBTPA, and the ATPDEA also provide 
for quota- and duty-free treatment for 
apparel articles that are both cut (or 
knit-to-shape) and sewn or otherwise 
assembled in one or more beneficiary 
countries from fabric or yarn that is not 
formed in the United States, if it has 
been determined that such fabric or yarn 
cannot be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. In Executive Order No. 
13191 (66 FR 7271) and pursuant to 
Executive Order No. 13277 (67 FR 
70305) and the United States Trade 
Representative’s Notice of Redelegation 
of Authority and Further Assignment of 
Functions (67 FR 71606), CITA has been 
delegated the authority to determine 
whether yarns or fabrics cannot be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner under the AGOA, the CBTPA, 
or the ATPDEA. On March 6, 2001, 
CITA published procedures that it will 
follow in considering requests (66 FR 
13502).

On March 5, 2004, the Chairman of 
CITA received a request from S. Schwab 
Company Inc. alleging that smooth, 
round cut 10-wale per inch (4-wale per 
centimeter) 100% cotton corduroy fabric 
classified in subheading 5801.22.90 of 
the HTSUS, cannot be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. It 
requests that apparel articles of such 
fabrics be eligible for preferential 
treatment under the ATPDEA, the 
AGOA and the CBTPA.

On March 11, 2004, CITA published 
a Federal Register notice requesting 
public comments on the request, 
particularly with respect to whether 
these fabrics can be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner (69 FR 
11595). On March 29, 2004, CITA and 
the Office of the U.S. Trade 
Representative offered to hold 
consultations with the relevant 
Congressional committees. CITA also 
requested the advice of the U.S. 
International Trade Commission and the 
relevant Industry Sector Advisory 
Committees.

Based on the information provided, 
including review of the request, public 
comment and advice received, and its 
knowledge of the industry, CITA has 

determined that smooth, round cut 10-
wale per inch (4-wale per centimeter) 
100% cotton corduroy fabric classified 
in subheading 5801.22.90 of the HTSUS, 
can be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner. The request is denied.

James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 04–10673 Filed 5–10–04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–S

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has 
submitted to OMB for clearance, the 
following proposal for collection of 
information under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35).
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by June 10, 2004. 

Title, Form, and OMB Number: 
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation 
Supplement Part 230, Cost Accounting 
Standards Administration; DD Form 
1861; OMB Number 0704–0267. 

Type of Request: Extension. 
Number of Respondents: 15,000. 
Responses per Respondent: 3 

(approximate). 
Annual Responses: 45,138. 
Average Burden per Response: 10 

hours. 
Annual Burden Hours: 451,380. 
Needs and Uses: A DD Form 1861 is 

normally completed for each proposal 
for a contract for supplies or services 
that is priced and negotiated on the 
basis of cost analysis, and for each 
indirect cost rate negotiation. 
Contracting officers use DD Form 1861 
in computing profit objectives for 
negotiated contracts. The form enables 
contracting officers to differentiate 
profit objectives for various types of 
contractor assets—land, buildings, and 
equipment. 

Affected Public: Business or Other For 
Profit; Not-For-Profit Institutions. 

Frequency: On Occasion. 
Respondents’s Obligation: Required to 

Obtain or Retain Benefits. 
OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jacqueline 

Zeiher. 
Written comments and 

recommendations on the proposed 
information collection should be sent to 
Ms. Zeiher at the Office of Management 

and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room 
10236, New Executive Office Building, 
Washington, DC 20503. 

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. Robert 
Cushing. 

Written requests for copies of the 
information collection proposal should 
be sent to Mr. Cushing, WHS/ESCD/
Information Management Division, 1225 
Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 504, 
Arlington, VA 22202–4326.

Dated: May 5, 2004. 
L.M. Bynum, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 04–10587 Filed 5–10–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 5001–06–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary 

Strategic Environmental Research and 
Development Program, Scientific 
Advisory Board

AGENCY: Department of Defense.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section 
10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory 
Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), 
announcement is made of the following 
Committee meeting:
DATES: June 8, 2004 from 0900 a.m. to 
1710 p.m. and June 10, 2004 from 0900 
a.m. to 1145 a.m.
ADDRESSES: SERDP Program Office, 901 
North Stuart Street, Suite 804, 
Arlington, VA 22203.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. 
Veronica Rice, SERDP Program Office, 
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 303, 
Arlington, VA or by telephone at (703) 
696–2119.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Matters To Be Considered 

Research and Development proposals 
and continuing projects requesting 
Strategic Environmental Research and 
Development Program funds in excess 
of $1M will be reviewed. 

This meeting is open to the public. 
Any interested person may attend, 
appear before, or file statements with 
the Scientific Advisory Board at the 
time and in the manner permitted by the 
Board.

Dated: May 5, 2004. 
L.M. Bynum, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 04–10586 Filed 5–10–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 5001–06–M
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